

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024
No. 24-1183 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BASED POLITICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent.

caption continued on inside cover

On Petitions for Review of Constitutionality of the Protecting
Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER BASED POLITICS, Inc.

Jacob Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
James McQuaid
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, TX 78735
512-481-4400
jhuebert@libertyjusticecenter.org
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent.

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,
Petitioners

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Act warrants the highest First Amendment scrutiny.	1
A. The Act imposes a prior restraint on Petitioner and all others who publish speech on TikTok.	1
B. The Act imposes a total ban on a means of communication...	5
C. The Act warrants strict scrutiny because it imposes a content-based restriction on speech.....	8
II. The Act fails First Amendment scrutiny.	11
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	13
<i>Acara v. Cloud</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	13
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43, 56 (1994).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	11
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	3, 4
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2020).....	4

U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump,
 488 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 4

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 9

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943),
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....11

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H (2024).....15

319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943).

Article

Sheila Chiang, *Temu Accused of Data Risks After Sister App Was
 Suspended for Malware*, CNBC (May 26, 2023).....17
